- SEC. 3. The Treasurer of the State of Iowa is hereby empowered to invest any of the funds so appropriated by the 49th General Assembly and segregated by the provisions of section one (1) of this Act, in bonds of the United States Government.
- SEC. 4. Chapter sixteen (16) (Senate File 419) Acts of the 49th General Assembly is amended by striking the sentence appearing in lines six (6) and seven (7) of section four (4) of said Chapter, and further by striking the words and figures "50th General Assembly" in line four (4) of section five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "General Assembly convening subsequent to the performance of said duties or any part of same".
- 1 SEC. 5. The provisions of all acts or statutes in conflict or incon-2 sistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 6 If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this act is for any reason held to be unconstitutional and invalid, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the constitutionality or validity of the remaining portions of this act. The General Assembly hereby declares that it would have passed this act and each section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase hereof, irrespective of whether any one or more of the sections, sub-sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional.
- SEC. 7. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in The American Citizen, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and The Davis County Republican, a newspaper published at Bloomfield, Iowa. Approved March 23rd, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The American Citizen, Des Moines, Ia., April 2, 1943, and The Davis County Republican, Bloomfield, Ia., March 30, 1943

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 20

## NATIONAL ENCAMPMENT OF THE GRAND ARMY OF THE REPUBLIC S. F. 297

AN ACT making an appropriation for the purpose of aiding in defraying the expenses of a national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic to be held in this state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in defraying the expenses of a national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic to be held in Iowa, during the years nineteen hundred forty-three (1943) or nineteen hundred forty-four (1944), such funds to be paid out upon order of the executive council upon the filing with the executive council of itemized claims showing the expenses incurred, such claims to be approved by the State Commander and Quartermaster of the Grand Army of the Republic.

Approved March 23, 1943.